

No. 08-2817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COREY JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Central District
of Illinois, Peoria Division

Case No. 07-CR-10044

Hon. Joe B. McDade,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT COREY JOHNSON

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP

Attorney

MICHAEL GOMEZ

Senior Law Student

LONG TRUONG

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Corey Johnson**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Give The Jury A Buyer-Seller Instruction.	1
A. The Court should review the district court’s decision to reject Johnson’s proposed buyer-seller instruction <i>de novo</i>	1
B. The district court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on Johnson’s buyer-seller theory of defense.	3
C. The government waived any argument that the district court’s error in refusing to instruct the jury on Johnson’s buyer-seller theory of defense was harmless.....	7
D. Even under a plain error standard, the Court should reverse Johnson’s conviction because the district court plainly erred in refusing to give a buyer-seller instruction.	8
1. <i>The district court erred in refusing to give a buyer-seller instruction..</i>	9
2. <i>The district court’s error was plain and obvious.</i>	9
3. <i>The district court’s error violated Johnson’s substantial rights.</i>	10
4. <i>The district court’s error seriously affected the fairness and integrity of the trial.</i>	11
II. No Rational Juror Could Have Found Johnson Guilty Of Conspiracy To Distribute The Charged Amount Of Drugs.....	12
A. Johnson properly preserved his sufficiency argument.	12
B. The evidence presented to the jury was insufficient to show Johnson’s membership in any of the alleged conspiracies.....	14
1. <i>The evidence did not support a finding that Johnson entered into an agreement to distribute with Rico Trice, Daryl Lee, Tyson Moore, Willie Friend, Paul Caston, or Robert Griffin.</i>	14

- 2. *The evidence did not support a finding that Johnson entered into an agreement to distribute with Ty Johnson.* 17
 - i. Johnson’s conviction cannot be affirmed on an aiding and abetting theory. 18
 - ii. The evidence does not support a finding of an agreement between Ty and Johnson for Ty to distribute..... 18

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7) 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Direct Sales v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	19
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	18
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	18, 22
<i>United States v. Albarran</i> , 233 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Askew</i> , 403 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Baskin-Bey</i> , 45 F.3d 200 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 546 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 9 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 476 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States v. Conn</i> , 297 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 249 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 818 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Galiffa</i> , 734 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 89 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Giovannetti</i> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Irorere</i> , 228 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>United States v. James</i> , 464 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Kasvin</i> , 757 F.2d 887 (7th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1993)	15, 19

<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 557 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 791 F.2d 1263 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 988 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 954 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1992)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 157 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1998)	1, 9
<i>United States v. Mims</i> , 92 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4, 6, 9, 11
<i>United States v. O’Neill</i> , 116 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1997)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 44 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Pedigo</i> , 12 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>United States v. Requarth</i> , 847 F.2d 1249 (7th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 273 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2001)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Sachsenmaier</i> , 491 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. South</i> , 28 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United States v. Thomas (“Thomas I”)</i> , 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas (“Thomas II”)</i> , 284 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 551 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Wesson</i> , 889 F.2d 134 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 169 F.3d 1077 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Zafiro</i> , 945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.....	1
--------------------------	---

Treatises

2 Charles A. Wright, <i>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</i> § 465 (1982)	13
